£m

Scheme
liabilities

£m
Total

£m

Beginning of year 198.8 (222.8) (24.0) 187.2 (204.8) (17.6)
Service cost – (1.5) (1.5) – (1.9) (1.9)
Employer contributions 9.9 – 9.9 10.2 – 10.2
Employee contributions 0.4 (0.4) – 0.5 (0.5) –
Actuarial gains / (losses) 5.4 (1.3) 4.1 (3.5) (12.1) (15.6)
Finance income / (expense) 10.0 (9.7) 0.3 12.0 (10.8) 1.2
Benefits paid (7.2) 7.2 – (7.4) 7.4 –
Settlements (7.9) 9.6 1.7 – – –
Currency translation and other (2.2) 3.4 1.2 (0.2) (0.1) (0.3)

End of year 207.2 (215.5) (8.3) 198.8 (222.8) (24.0)

2012 2011

% of
scheme
assets /

liabilities £m

% of
scheme
assets /

liabilities £m

Experience gains and losses
Difference between actual and expected return on scheme assets 2.7 5.4 (1.9) (3.5)
Net actuarial gains / (losses) recognised in the statement of comprehensive income (1.8) 4.1 7.6 (15.6)

Sensitivity
For the significant assumptions used in determining post-employment costs and liabilities, the following sensitivity analysis gives the estimate of
the impact on the income statement and balance sheet for the year ended 31 December 2012.

Scheme liabilities Annual service cost

Europe
£m

US
£m

Total
£m

Europe
£m

US
£m

Total
£m

0.5% decrease in the discount rate (15.2) (4.1) (19.3) (0.1) (0.1) (0.2)
1.0% increase in the rate of inflation (5.7) n/a (5.7) – – –
1 year increase in life expectancy (5.2) (1.4) (6.6) – – –

0.5% increase in the discount rate 9.2 3.7 12.9 0.1 0.1 0.2
1.0% decrease in the rate of inflation 11.3 n/a 11.3 – – –

Historical information

2012
£m

2011
£m

2010
£m

2009
£m

2008
£m

Scheme assets 207.2 198.8 187.2 158.7 131.6
Scheme liabilities (215.5) (222.8) (204.8) (181.3) (169.0)

Retirement benefit obligations (8.3) (24.0) (17.6) (22.6) (37.4)

Actual return less expected return on scheme assets 5.4 (3.5) 5.7 18.9 (36.9)

Impact of changes in assumptions relating to the present value of scheme liabilities (1.3) (12.1) (10.7) (12.5) 18.8

Financial Statements 111Enabling Everywhere  |  Filtrona plc Annual Report 2012

18. Employee benefits continued

Share-based incentives
Filtrona operates share-based incentive plans for its Executive Directors and employees. The total expense in respect of these plans during the year
was £4.0m (2011: £3.0m). Details of these plans are set out below:

Share options outstanding

2012

At 1 Jan
2012

Weighted
average
exercise

price

Granted
during

the year

Weighted
average
exercise

price

Lapsed
during

the year

Weighted
average
exercise

price

Exercised
during

the year